2034   52,706.9   15,300.4   (72,320.0)   2,616.8   41,440.2   96,270.3

   EIRR =   14.7%

1/ For brevity, selected years shown only.
EIRR = economic internal rate of return; O&M = operations and maintenance.
Source: Asian Development Bank staff estimates.

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis

Table 4: Distribution of Benefits to Affected Groups (INR million)
Item NPV at 12%  Distribution to Affected Groups

Economic Financial Difference  Govt. /
Economy

Labor Consumers

Benefits
  Incremental consumption
  Resource cost saving
  Revenue

Costs
  Investment
  O&M
  Supply

Net benefits

206,165
 61,604

 0

154,150
11,220

163,848

15,627

0
0

252,973

198,298
11,220

165,462

-22,858

206,165
 61,604

 -252,973

-22,074
0

-1,614

38,484

20,564
0

1,614

22,177

1,511

1,511

206,165

61,604
-252,973

14,796

NPV = net present value; O&M = operations and maintenance.
Source: Asian Development Bank staff estimates.

Sensitivity Parameter   Variation EIRR Switching

   Value

 Base case   14.7%
1 Project capital costs   +  15% 12.6% 19.5%
2 Benefits   -  20% 13.1% -25.5%
3 Operation and maintenance   +  20% 14.4% 140.3%
4 Commissioning Delayed   1 year 14.3%
5 Combined (1, 2, 3, 4)   5.0%

Source: Asian Development Bank staff estimates.

 Appendix 5  21
Assam Power Sector Enhancement Investment Program – Tranche 4 (MFF IND 41614-036)

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

D. Tranche 4 Financial Analysis

1. The financial analysis of Tranche 4 of the multitranche financing facility (MFF) has been
carried out in accordance with the Asian Development Bank’s (ADB) Financial Management and
Analysis of Projects.17 All financial costs and benefits have been expressed in constant May
2014 prices. Cost streams used for financial internal rate of return (FIRR) determination (capital
investment, electricity purchases, income tax and operations and maintenance) reflect the costs
of delivering the estimated benefits. Benefits flowing to the Assam Power Distribution Company